
 

 

 
Agenda for Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum 

Tuesday, 14th January, 2025, 6.00 pm 
 
Members of Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum 

Councillors: P Arnott, K Bloxham, M Goodman, S Hawkins 

(Chair), P Hayward, N Hookway, J Loudoun, S Smith, A Toye, 
J Whibley  

 
Venue: Online via Zoom app 

 
Contact: Sarah James; 

01395 519978 Email: sjames@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 

Monday, 6 January 2025; reissued 9 January 2025 
 

 
 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 November 2024  (Pages 3 - 5) 

3 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

4 Public Speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 

 

5 Matters of urgency   

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. There is one item which officers recommend should be dealt with 
in this way. 

 

7 LED Facilities and Activities report November - December 2024  (Pages 6 - 9) 

8 LED KPI Dashboard November 2024  (Page 10) 

9 Leisure Strategy Action Plan Update  (Pages 11 - 19) 

10 Playing Pitch Audit and Strategy Update  (Pages 20 - 30) 

Part B 

 
11 Review of Leisure Provision - Funding and Management Agreement with LED 

Community Leisure  (Pages 31 - 39) 

 
 

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content


 

 
 

Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Speaking will be 
recorded. 
 

Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum (formerly LED 

Monitoring Forum) held at Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton on 

11 November 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 8.18 pm 
 
 

8    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 June 2024  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 June 2024 were noted as a true and 
accurate record. 

 
9    Declarations of interest  

 

There were none. 
 

10    Public Speaking  

 

No members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 

11    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 

 
12    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There was one confidential/exempt item (minute 17 refers). 

 
13    LED Facilities and Activities report August - October 2024  

 

The Forum received and noted this report which provided an update on the activities of 
LED including operational delivery, customer engagement, facilities projects, health and 

safety, and community projects. 
 

14    LED School Reflection report 2023-2024  

 

The LED Director of Delivery introduced this report which highlighted the activities 
carried out by LED with schools during the 23/24 academic year, as part of their 
community outreach work. 

 
Discussion and clarification included the following points: 

 Much of the work with schools is through legacy projects, and some is related to a 
specific funding stream becoming available for a certain area which enables the 
community outreach team to engage with a particular school.  Schools are often keen to 
continue engaging, once they have seen what the team can deliver. 

 There is the possibility of engaging with further schools, subject to capacity in the team. 

 It was suggested that if additional capacity becomes available, LED could consider a plan 
to reach out to schools more generally across the district and across age ranges.  One 
member suggested LED could promote the outreach work at headteachers meetings. 

page 3

Agenda Item 2



Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum (formerly LED Monitoring Forum) 11 November 2024 
 

 A member asked what the charges are to schools taking part in the LED Schools Project; 
it was agreed for LED to bring a report to the next Forum meeting setting out this 
information. 

 

15    LED KPI Dashboard August-September 2024  

 

The Forum received and noted key details of the performance of LED Community 
Leisure for August – September 2024. 

 
16    Property and FM Team Update on activity at LED occupied sites 

along with proposals for 2025/26 capital bids  

 

The Assistant Director – Place, Assets and Commercialisation presented this report 

which summarised the Property and FM Team activities since last report, and future 
activities at LED occupied sites.   

 
The report also included an update on approved capital projects and listed the capital 
project proposals submitted to the Executive Leadership Team (ELT) and to the Budget 

Setting and Capital Allocation Panel (BSCAP) for the 2025/26 budget allocation. 
 

Discussion and clarification included the following points: 
 Referring to a pie chart at section 3.4 of the report which details the distribution of 

reactive work by property, a member sought to understand what the expected 
distributions would be relative to the number of users at each site and asked that this 
detail is set out in future reports to the Forum. 

 The percentages set out in the aforementioned pie chart relate to the number of jobs. 

 The work to replace the roof at East Devon Tennis Centre is now complete; the 
maintenance spend set out for 2023/24 relates to reactive work.  

 

The Forum noted the contents of the report and the 2025/26 capital bid proposals 
submitted to ELT and BSCAP. 

 
The meeting went into private session. 
 

 
17    Outcome of Leisure Workshops  

 

The Assistant Director – Place, Assets and Commercialisation delivered a presentation 

which detailed the content and outcome of a series of Leisure Workshops between May 
and October 2024 led by leisure consultants, Strategic Leisure.  
 

Forum members were asked to consider a proposed timetable for next steps and 
decisions, for recommendation to Cabinet. 

 
Members discussed relevant considerations and asked direct questions. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Cabinet to endorse the proposed timetable and decision stages. 

 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

P Arnott 
page 4



Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum (formerly LED Monitoring Forum) 11 November 2024 
 

K Bloxham 
M Goodman 

S Hawkins (Chair) 
N Hookway 
J Loudoun 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

I Barlow 
C Brown 
J Brown 

R Jefferies 
M Rixson 

 
Representatives of LED Community Leisure in attendance: 

Olly Swayne, LED CEO 

Matt Wright, LED Director of Delivery 
 
Representatives of Strategic Leisure in attendance: 

Liz Taylor 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Tim Child, Assistant Director Place, Assets & Commercialisation 

Andrew Wood, Director of Place 
Mike O'Mahony, Senior Leisure Officer 
Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Councillor apologies: 

S Smith 
A Toye 
J Whibley 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Chair:   Date:  

 

page 5



1 | P a g e  
 

 

Report to:  Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum 

Subject:  Facilities and Activities Update 

From:   Delivery Team 

Date:                 November-December 2024   

 

 
 
Operational Delivery 
 

The last two months have been busy with the teams continuing to focus on customer experience 
and product development to ensure we continue to be in a position to help the residents of East Devon 
feel good and get more out of life. During this period, we have achieved 654 sales with our
[...]
 Community College during Mental Health Week in 
February 2025 

• LED now sits on the Community Leisure Volunteer special interest group and the CLUK volunteer 
training group which highlights national recognition. 

• Continued delivery of physical activity sessions at Exmouth Stroke Survivors Club and our 
volunteer wellbeing walk scheme. 

• We built a partnership with Project Food to support LED services and link with the community 
team in 2025.  Link for more details:  Project Food Partner with LED 

• Health Referral numbers are below, showing a large increase as we build partnerships with local 
referrals along with developing our self-referral scheme in 2024. 

 

 

 

page 9

https://ledleisure.co.uk/blog/project-food/


 

page 10

A
genda Item

 8



Report to: Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum 

Date of Meeting 14th January 2025 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Leisure Strategy Action Plan Update 

Report summary: 

Full Council and Cabinet formally adopted the Leisure and Built Facilities Strategy and its Action Plan 
in 2022.  
 

The Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum members (previously called the LED Monitoring Forum in 2022) 
then discussed and agreed the programme of delivery for the key priorities for the Action Plan.  

 
The Forum is required to keep under review the timelines, implications for resources and staff 
capacity issues against the individual priority actions that will feed back into the regular cycle of 

Forum meetings. 
 

This report is the latest update on the current Leisure Strategy Action Plan. 
 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Forum notes the progress that has been made and highlight any areas that warrant further 

discussion.  

Reason for recommendation: 

To comply with a monitoring, delivery and reporting framework for the delivery of the Leisure & Built 
Facilities Strategy.  

It provides an opportunity to work with internal Services and provide support in the delivery of the key 

priorities and identify where additional resource may be required to ensure completion of the tasks.   

 

Officers: Mike O’Mahony, Senior Leisure Officer, email mike.o’mahony@eastdevon.gov.uk.               

Tim Child, Assistant Director – Place, Assets & Commercialisation, email: tchild@eastdevon.gov.uk, 
tel 01395 571692 

 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☐ Economy 

☒ Finance and Assets 

☒ Strategic Planning 
page 11

Agenda Item 9

mailto:mike.o’mahony@eastdevon.gov.uk


☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☒ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

 
Equalities impact Low Impact 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk;   The timetable includes both internal and external dependencies and adherence to 

this timetable will be monitored through the Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum. 

Links to background information EDDC Leisure Strategy Action Plan 2022- 2027.pdf presented 
alongside this report. 

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

  ☒  A supported and engaged community  

  ☐  Carbon neutrality and ecological recovery 

  ☒  Resilient economy that supports local business 

  ☐  Financially secure and improving quality of service 

 
 

1.0     Background and context 

 

1.1 The Leisure and Built Facilities Strategy was adopted in June 2022. This outlines the Council's 
plans for improving leisure facilities and services in the district, with a focus on providing 
opportunities for physical activity and improving the quality of life for residents.  Alongside that 

was a Built Leisure Strategy Action Plan with defined priorities over the lifespan of the strategy 
(i.e 2022 – 2027).  

 
1.2 Discussion items: 

 To review the completion timelines as indicated in the Leisure Strategy Action Plan 

spreadsheet attached with the report. – are these still achievable and realistic? 

 To raise any issues of concern in meeting timelines that can lead to a review of completion 

dates and also if additional resource is required to enable the action to be delivered  
 

1.3 Of note, the Council is currently in the midst of a strategic review of its approach to leisure 
service delivery.  This is being undertaken with the benefit of consultancy support from 
Strategic Leisure and has included undertaking a series of workshops to help understanding of 

current arrangements across leisure and to review potential options.   
 

2.0 Conclusion 

 
2.1 Many of the actions identified within the Leisure Strategy Action Plan have been completed or 

are in progress.   
 

2.2 Some of the timescales require adjustment as the strategic review of leisure service delivery 
 currently taking place is a much more detailed piece of work than originally intended when the 
 Action Plan was written in 2022. A separate report at this Forum provides an update on that  

Work. 
 

________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Finance  

There are no immediate financial implications identified at this stage for this report. 
 

Legal page 12

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/council-business/our-plans/council-plan/


No legal comments at this stage. 
 

 

page 13



Priority 
ranking        
1 - High           
2 - Medium       
3 - Low

Timescale 
(completion by)

Responsible officer(s) / 
organisation

Resources required

Progress 
(Click on cell 
to show drop 

down list 
arrow)

Comments 

1

a) EDDC to revisit all stock condition survey data and associated costs 
within the context of the recommendations from the strategy and the 
need to retain and invest in its existing portfolio of leisure facilities 
(priority facilities are Exmouth, Honiton, Axminster). 

Agree a 5 – 10 year pl
[...]
tners.

Completed
This has been integrated into EDDC/LED's outreach 
contract and supplemented by the UK SPF lesiure 

programme to help deliver out of site activities to more of 
the distrcit's communities.  

The Leisure Delivery Forum receives regular updates on 
how this is progressing and the range of activities being 

provided.

Effective partnerships delivering a sustainable community sport and leisure offer. 

Harnessing the value of the great outdoors. 

Page 5

page 18



Priority 
ranking        
1 - High           
2 - Medium       
3 - Low

Timescale 
(completion by)

Responsible officer(s) / 
organisation

Resources required

Progress 
(Click on cell 
to show drop 

down list 
arrow)

Comments Key Actions 

5

a) EDDC to renegotiate and possibly extend the terms of the existing 
contract with LED. As a minimum, the following principles should 
be incorporated:
• LED to submit business plan through to end of contract period 
which will present year 1 baseline breakdown of all income and 
expenditure (Profit and Loss Account) for each site including the 
health and wellbeing programme. 
• The business plan will provide the equivalent information for each 
year through to the end of the contract period, showing the 
management fee payable by the Council to the operator, increased 
by RPI annually.
• The business plan will clearly show the management fee payment 
allocated to each site P and L account.
• This management fee will replace the existing 5 year fixed 
service fee.
• In re-basing the contract, EDDC should consider the introduction 
of: 
(1) a utility benchmarking procedure to be applied at a frequency to 
be determined. Whilst the utility tariff rate should be shared 
between Council and LED, the risk associated with increased 
energy consumption should remain the responsibility of the 
operator. 
(2) Pandemic cover, ensuring that LED will be in a ‘no better, no 
worse’ financial position, but any payments will not be unrestricted 
and will follow an ‘open book’ policy.

1 2022/23 EDDC Place, Assets and 
Commercialisation (Leisure) 
Team 

LED

Internal EDDC officer time

External consultants - circa 
£5k

Completed

EDDC have been working with Strategic Leisure to provide 
a new template for agreeing a rolling 2 year management 
fee that is more agile in its ability to read to issues around 

utility costs, decarbonising its pools, wage costs and 
impacts of cost of living. 

b) Any revised contract should clearly set out EDDC’s key principles 
and outcomes for sport, health and physical activity and establish 
key performance indicators (KPIs) against which the contractor will 
be monitored e.g. participation targets for under-represented 
groups, levels/frequency of participation measured against Sport 
England Active Lives annual data returns, East Devon Public 
Health priorities etc.

1 2022/23

Initial Action 
Completed

This has now 
developed into  a 

much broader 
action which is 
reported to the 

Form seperately. 

EDDC Place, Assets and 
Commercialisation (Leisure) 
Team 

Internal EDDC officer time

External consultants

Completed

Negotiatons completed on the 2024/25 management fee 
contract and the Leisure Strategy Dleivery Forum receives 

regualr updates as part of its agenda on the budget. 
This also includes reporting on agreed KPIs on achieving 
not only savings but also how LED is delivering a leisure 

contract into our communiites and improving communities 
health & wellbeing. 

KPIs will require setting for this post Covid. 

Review of the existing leisure management contract. 

Page 6

page 19



Report to: Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum 

Date of Meeting 14th January 2025 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Playing Pitch Audit and Strategy Update  

Report summary: 

This report provides an outline of the Playing Pitch Audit (PPA) that is now taking place. A further 
update will be presented to the next 
[...]
 to take the lead role in carrying out the audit. This will 
underpin an updated Playing Pitch Strategy (PPS) that supersedes a previous strategy that was 

completed in 2015 by planning colleagues and will be produced in collaboration with the national 
sporting bodies of the sports listed. 
 

In due course a further report will come to the Forum in terms of proposals for what is included in the 
new Playing Pitch Strategy and recommendations will then be made to Cabinet.  It will be essential 

that any action plan both addresses the requirements but is also deliverable. 
 
This report also includes the proposed vision and objectives that would be recommended within the 

proposed Playing Pitch Strategy (PPS) from 2025 that will be considered by Cabinet at the final 
stage. 

 
Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

page 20

Agenda Item 10

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/675abd214cbda57cacd3476e/NPPF-December-2024.pdf


Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Forum notes the progress that has been made on the Playing Pitch Audit (PPA) and 

highlight any areas that warrant further discussion.   

Reason for recommendation: 

To comply with a monitoring, delivery and reporting framework for the delivery of the Playing Pitch 
Strategy and Action Plan.  

It provides an opportunity to work with internal Services and provide support in the delivery of the key 

priorities and identify where additional resource may be required to ensure completion of the tasks.   

 

Officer: Mike O’Mahony, Senior Leisure Officer, emailmike.o’mahony@eastdevon.gov.uk                     

Tim Child, Assistant Director – Place, Assets & Commercialisation, email: tchild@eastdevon.gov.uk, 
tel 01395 571692 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☐  Economy 

☒ Finance and As
[...]
um is asked to review the Vision and Objectives for this project. These are based on 
 the original Playing Pitch Strategy that was endorsed by Cabinet in 2015.   

 
Vision:  

 

The vision of the PPS is to ensure that sufficient pitches are provided of a good quality and 
which support the needs of each sport and the clubs around East Devon taking account of 

cross-border considerations with adjoining local authorities. This provision should be sufficient 
and flexible to deal with current and projected increases in demand. 
 

3.2 Objectives 
 

The methodology explains that a clear set of objectives should be drawn up which relate to the 
10 steps (as set out in Appendix 1). They should be practical, relate to specific 
outcomes and achievements, be measurable, and help guide the management of the work. 

The objectives set out below relate to the step numbers in the methodology. 
 

a)  To produce a well-researched, robustly evidenced strategy specific to East Devon that 
 takes account of local demands and trends 

b)  To utilise existing studies/data/information regarding facilities and sites where possible 

to avoid duplication and where this is not possible gather using a simple survey method 
c)  To gather demand information using a simple survey method and by utilising as much 

information available from NGBs as possible 
d)  To audit all sites individually by visiting them in person 
e)  To create a strategy that enables the current stock of playing pitches to be enhanced 

 and improved and future provision to be tailored and provided in line with priorities 
f)  To identify the key sites, issues and priorities for investment 

g)  To develop an on-going action plan that is realistic, achievable and allows for future 
updating/reviewing 

h)  To adopt this strategy with Member approval 

i)  To apply the findings of this strategy to improve and enhance existing facilities and 
prioritise investment in specific new facilities and 

j)  To keep the st
[...]


Draft Stage B document using info from site audits, NGB 
affiliation data and online surveys

Distribute Stage B summer data to steering group. Request 
feedback and any missing information

Steering group provides feedback on Stage B document

Draft final stage B document, showing supply and demand 
information across all sports. Request steering group sign off.

Stage C - Accessing 
Supply and Demand

Agree the current and future population statistics to be used, 
information on housing developments etc, across study area 

and in the neighbouring authorities. 

Understand the situation at each site - compare supply with 
demand, evaluate spare capactity, any key issues

Develop understanding of current community provision in the 
study area

page 29



Understand the potential future demand - take into account 
population change, participation targets, any changes to 

supply etc. 

Identify key findings - current and future supply and demand for 
provision, is provision accessible and appropriately managed

Distribute stage C to steering group. Provide time for NGBs to 
respond with changes/recommendations

Steering group provides feedback on Stage C document

Stage C sign off

Stage D - Developing the 
strategy

Meet with NGBS, LA and Sport England to agree scenarios for 
each sport

Create scenarios for each grass pitch type and AGP.

Develop recommendations and actions for each sport based on 
protect, enhance, provide. Scenarios should retain spare 

capacity.

Write the PPOSS strategy and develop the action plan

Present the PPS to the steering group, allowing time for NGBs, 
LA and SE to provide comments. 

Sport England sign off

page 30



Document is Restricted

page 31

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 November 2024
	7 LED Facilities and Activities report November - December 2024
	8 LED KPI Dashboard November 2024
	9 Leisure Strategy Action Plan Update
	EDDC Leisure Strategy Action Plan Update

	10 Playing Pitch Audit and Strategy Update
	Appendix 2 EDDC Playing Pitch Project Plan

	11 Review of Leisure Provision - Funding and Management Agreement with LED Community Leisure



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum held at Online via 

Zoom app on 14 January 2025 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.19 pm 
 

 
18    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 November 2024  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 November 2024 were noted as a true 

and accurate record. 
 

19    Declarations of interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
20    Public Speaking  

 

No members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting. 

 
21    Matters of urgency  

 

There were three matters of urgency (minutes 25-27 refer). 
 

22    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There was one confidential/exempt item (minute 27 refers). 
 

23    LED Facilities and Activities report November - December 2024  

 

The LED Director of Delivery introduced this report which provided an update on the 

activities of LED including operational delivery, customer engagement, facilities projects, 
health and safety, and community projects. 

 
Discussion and clarification included the following points: 

 Members thanked the LED Director of Delivery for the very good report and commented 
positively on the range of activities and LED’s strong work in deepening community 
engagement around health and mental wellbeing. 

 An ongoing issue had been identified with parking at Honiton Leisure Centre particularly 
when matches were taking place on the adjacent pitches.  LED staff had observed 
inconsiderate and dangerous parking and there had been increased cancellations as well 
as complaints from users of the Leisure Centre who were unable to park and were 
therefore missing sessions which they had paid for.  The Assistant Director – Place, 
Assets & Commercialisation responded that he and the leadership team had been aware 
of the issues and following discussion, had decided in summer 2024 that it was not 
appropriate to intervene by introducing charging and parking enforcement; however, due 
to evidence recently provided by LED, the matter would be reviewed again in the coming 
weeks, to consider how the issues can be addressed.   

 One Member had been approached by users of Exmouth Leisure Centre who were 
unhappy that the men’s changing facilities for the swimming pool had been closed or 
unavailable for use.  The LED Director of Delivery stated that he would look into the 



Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum 14 January 2025 
 

reasons for this and respond outside of the meeting but the fact that he was unaware, 
would indicate that any closure had been very temporary. 

 A Member asked about the nature and success of a project at Cranbrook Education 
Campus led by LED.  The LED Director of Delivery would enquire with the relevant team 
and provide a response outside of the meeting. 

 In response to a Member’s question, Cllr Fernley stated that she was aware that yoga 
sessions provided free in Cranbrook had been popular and were well attended. It was her 
understanding that the funding was for a 12-month fixed term and no contingency was 
currently in place for when the funding expired.   

 Responding to a question about health referrals, The LED Director of Delivery stated that 
where they were not funded by the referring body, access to sessions and facilities was 
offered at a reduced rate to make them accessible and break down barriers.  The onus 
was then on LED to make the experience a positive one with encouraging results, such 
that referred individuals felt confident to engage and might consider enrolling with LED as 
a full member.   

 A Member raised concern that some sessions which LED members had been accessing 
had been replaced with HYROX sessions not included in the cost of their membership 
meaning that, in effect, affected members were being asked to pay twice.  The LED 
Director of Delivery stated that LED had responded to an identified demand for HYROX 
and had hoped that it would encourage additional people to engage and join the facility, 
but there was a cost to becoming HYROX affiliated.  He would explore with the relevant 
team the impact on existing LED members, and report back. 

 
24    LED KPI Dashboard November 2024  

 

The Forum received and noted key details of the performance of LED Community 

Leisure for November 2024. 
 

25    Leisure Strategy Action Plan Update  

 

The Senior Leisure Officer introduced this report which provided the latest update on the 

Leisure Strategy Action Plan. 
 

The report highlighted that many of the actions identified within the Action Plan had been 
completed or were in progress.  Some of the timescales required adjustment due to the 
strategic review of leisure service delivery currently taking place, this being a more 

detailed piece of work than originally intended when the Action Plan was written in 2022. 
 

Discussion and clarification included the following points: 
 Members were pleased that the Senior Leisure Officer was now in post to progress the 

actions set out in the Plan, noting that the Council had not had a dedicated resource for 
leisure for a considerable number of years.    

 The Chair asked for a specific update report to the next Forum meeting covering progress 
with the Cranbrook Leisure Centre proposals. 

 The Chair asked that timescales in the Action Plan were updated in order that Officers 
and Members could see where there were actions which were at risk of not being 
completed by 2027.   

 Members asked to be updated after discussions had taken place regarding the future of 
Wellbeing Exeter post-April 2025, since it was understood the people involved would no 
longer be in post after the end of March. 

 

26    Playing Pitch Audit and Strategy Update  

 

The Senior Leisure Officer introduced this report which provided an outline of the Playing 
Pitch Audit (PPA) currently taking place led by leisure consultants, Strategic Leisure.  



Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum 14 January 2025 
 

The PPA would underpin an updated Playing Pitch Strategy (PPS).  The report also 
included the vision and objectives that would be recommended within the proposed PPS 

from 2025. 
 
Discussion and clarification included the following points: 

 The evidence from the Audit should be available by the end of March 2025 and would 
inform the later stages of the consultation on the Local Plan.   

 Officers were asked to review the equalities impact of the Strategy to ensure that careful 
consideration was given to groups which it might disproportionately impact. 

 Members commented on the difficulty around managing demand, expectation, cost, and 
the requirements of the Local Plan, as well as the demands of central government around 
house building targets. Members were committed, however, to ensuring that playing 
pitches were delivered for towns in the long term. 

 
The meeting then went into private session. 
 

27    Review of Leisure Provision - Funding and Management Agreement 

with LED Community Leisure  

 

The Assistant Director – Place, Assets and Commercialisation introduced this report 

which provided an update on progress made against project milestones. 
 

Members discussed the report and relevant considerations, at length. 
 
The Forum: 

1. noted the progress that had been made against the project milestones; and 
2. asked officers to take advice concerning the issues which had been discussed and report 

back to the next Forum meeting. 

 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

P Arnott 
K Bloxham 
M Goodman 

S Hawkins (Chair) 
P Hayward 

N Hookway 
J Loudoun 
S Smith 

A Toye 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

C Brown 
R Collins 

P Fernley 
R Jefferies 

G Jung 
M Rixson 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Mike O'Mahony, Senior Leisure Officer 

Tim Child, Assistant Director Place, Assets & Commercialisation 



Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum 14 January 2025 
 

Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer 
Andrew Wood, Director of Place 

Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
 
LED Leisure representatives in attendance: 

Olly Swayne, LED CEO 
Richard Purchase, Chair of LED Board 

Matt Wright, LED Director of Delivery 
  
 

 
 

 
 

Chair   Date:  

 


